UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

IN RE: XARELTO (RIVAROXABAN)) PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION)) THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:) ALL ACTIONS)

MDL No. 2592

SECTION: L

JUDGE FALLON MAG. JUDGE NORTH

PRETRIAL ORDER NO. 11B (Bundling of Complaints and Answers)

This Order governs a Joined Plaintiff's responsibility for a filing fee and modifies the second sentence of Paragraph 1(a) of Pretrial Order No. 11.¹

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS:

A Joined Plaintiff's (any plaintiff named in the Joint Complaint other than the Lead Plaintiff) responsibility for a filing fee will be suspended, and such responsibility for the filing fee shall be resolved upon the resolution of his/her respective claims as follows:

(1) No filing fee is owed if a Joined Plaintiff voluntarily dismisses a case with prejudice within nine (9) months of filing their complaint. After that time, a Joined Plaintiff shall pay a filing fee.

(2) A filing fee is owed if a Joined Plaintiff dismisses a case without prejudice pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(a) (1). The Clerk of Court is directed not to docket the voluntary dismissal or close the case of until such filing fee has been paid.

¹ Second sentence of Paragraph 1(a) of Pretrial Order No. 11 presently reads as follows: "The joined plaintiffs' (plaintiffs named in the Joint Complaint other than the Lead Plaintiff) responsibility for a filing fee will be suspended until the resolution of their respective claims, at which time the fee must be paid before the case can be dismissed and closed, unless otherwise ordered by the Court."

Case 2:14-md-02592-EEF-MBN Document 1117 Filed 07/15/15 Page 2 of 3

(3) If a Joined Plaintiff seeks to dismiss a case without prejudice other than pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(a)(1), Defendants shall have fourteen (14) days from the filing of the motion to dismiss to oppose the motion. No filing fee is owed if the Defendants fail to oppose the motion to dismiss within the fourteen (14) days. A filing fee is owed by a Joined Plaintiff if Defendants oppose the motion, and the Court grants the motion to dismiss without prejudice over Defendants' objection. The Clerk of Court is directed not to enter the voluntary dismissal or to close the case until the filing fee has been paid. This Order is without prejudice to Defendants' right to request and a Joined Plaintiff's right to oppose, additional conditions of dismissal under Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(a)(2).

(4) A filing fee is owed upon involuntary dismissal of a Joined Plaintiff's case by Order of Court or entry of Judgment. The Order or Judgment of involuntary dismissal shall recite the Court's continuing jurisdiction for the purpose of collection of the filing fee.

(5) A filing fee is owed upon the entry of a Judgment in favor of a Joined Plaintiff. The Clerk of Court has a lien on the Judgment for the purpose of collecting the filing fee.

(6) A filing fee is owed upon a stipulated dismissal or order of dismissal after settlement of a Joined Plaintiff's case. The Clerk of Court has a lien on the settlement for the purpose of collecting the filing fee.

(7) All counsel for a Joined Plaintiff who are listed on the Complaint are responsible for the paying of the filing fee if owed under the provisions of this Order. This responsibility is subject to a Joined Plaintiff's counsel's right, if permitted by applicable state law and fee arrangements, to seek reimbursement from the Joined Plaintiff. The Joint Complaint may specify which of the Joined Plaintiff's counsel is (are) responsible for the fee if more than one counsel is listed on the Complaint; otherwise all counsel listed on the Complaint are individually

Case 2:14-md-02592-EEF-MBN Document 1117 Filed 07/15/15 Page 3 of 3

responsible for the filing fee. By filing the Joint Complaint, all counsel listed on the Joint Complaint consent to the jurisdiction and venue of this Court for the purpose of collecting the filing fee. With respect to any Joint Complaint filed prior to entry of this Order, all Joined Counsel will be responsible for the filing fee and shall be deemed to have consented to the jurisdiction and venue of this Court for purpose of collection unless such counsel file an amended complaint within fourteen (14) days of entry of this Order specifying which of them (if fewer than all) will be responsible for paying the fee.

NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA this 14th day of July, 2015.

Eldon E. Fallon United States District Judge